## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Russel Hugh Marvin	01/19/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Optiwind Corp
Street Address:	59 Field Street
City:	Torrington
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06790

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7525211

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)866-9961

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 860-866-4488 x108
Email: dleach@optiwind.com

Correspondent Name: David Leach
Address Line 1: 59 Field Street
Address Line 2: Optiwind

Address Line 4: Torrington, CONNECTICUT 06790

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David Leach

Total Attachments: 2

source=01192010 Assignment of US Patent No 7525211#page1.tif source=01192010 Assignment of US Patent No 7525211#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 7

PATENT REEL: 023810 FRAME: 0913

## **Assignment of Patent**

Russel Hugh Marvin, referred to as INVENTOR, and Optiwind Corp, referred to as PURCHASER, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) agree:

INVENTOR assigns to PURCHASER, and their heirs and assigns, all rights related to U.S. Patent Serial No. 7,525,211 B2, for an invention described as Control System for Twin Turbine Wind Power Generating System, including rights to apply for a patent or to practice the invention worldwide.

INVENTOR warrants that the title to the patent is free and clear and that INVENTOR is not aware of any adverse claims thereto and shall defend the patent at its expense.

#### 1. Notices.

Any notice required by this Agreement or given in connection with it, shall be in writing and shall be given to the appropriate party by personal delivery or a recognized over night delivery service such as FedEx.

If to Purchaser: Optiwind Corp, 59 Field St., Torrington CT 06790.

If to Inventor: 88 E. Hyderdale Dr. Goshen, CT 06756

#### 2. No Waiver.

The waiver or failure of either party to exercise in any respect any right provided in this agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of any other right or remedy to which the party may be entitled.

# 3. Entirety of Agreement.

The terms and conditions set forth herein constitute the entire agreement between the parties and supersede any communications or previous agreements with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement. There are no written or oral understandings directly or indirectly related to this Agreement that are not set forth herein. No change can be made to this Agreement other than in writing and signed by both parties.

### 4. Governing Law.

This Agreement shall be construed and enforced according to the laws of the State of Connecticut and any dispute under this Agreement must be brought in this venue and no other.

### 5. Headings in this Agreement

The headings in this Agreement are for convenience only, confirm no rights or obligations in either party, and do not alter any terms of this Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 023810 FRAME: 0914

# 6. Severability.

If any term of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, then this Agreement, including all of the remaining terms, will remain in full force and effect as if such invalid or unenforceable term had never been included.

In Witness whereof, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date below.

Russel H Maurin Inventor

Optiwind Corp .
Purchaser

01-19-2010

**RECORDED: 01/19/2010** 

Date ,

Witness

PATENT REEL: 023810 FRAME: 0915